

No. 23-863

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DOMINIC BIANCHI, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ANTHONY G. BROWN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
Before Judgment to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

ANTHONY G. BROWN
Attorney General of Maryland

ROBERT A. SCOTT
JOSHUA M. SEGAL
RYAN R. DIETRICH*
Assistant Attorneys General
200 Saint Paul Place
20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
rdietrich@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-7055

Attorneys for Respondents

APRIL 2024

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
Maryland’s Assault Weapons Ban.....	3
The Fourth Circuit’s En Banc Decision in <i>Kolbe</i> Upholding Maryland’s Ban.....	4
This Litigation.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW.....	9
I. This Case Does Not Meet the Stringent Standard for Certiorari Before Judgment ...	10
II. Certiorari Would Be Premature Because the Courts of Appeals Have Just Begun to Consider <i>Bruen</i> ’s Application to Assault Weapons Bans.....	13
III. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Kolbe</i> Is Consistent with <i>Heller</i> and <i>Bruen</i>	16
A. Under <i>Heller</i> , Certain Types of Weap- ons Are Not Protected by the Second Amendment.....	16
B. <i>Bruen</i> Did Not Alter <i>Heller</i> ’s Pro- nouncements Regarding What Weapons the Second Amendment Protects.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Maryland’s Assault Weapons Ban Is Consistent with the Nation’s Historical Tradition of Banning Exceptionally Dangerous Weapons That Pose Heightened Risks	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Illinois</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Capen v. Campbell</i> , No. 24-1061 (1st Cir.).....	15
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976).....	10
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	11
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 2, 7, 9, 10, 13, 16-20
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	11
<i>Gish v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1290 (2021).....	12
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 583 U.S. 1007 (2017).....	8
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	1, 2, 4-8, 10, 16, 17, 19
<i>Kolbe v. O'Malley</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014)	5
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 86 F.4th 1038 (4th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> (No. 21-2017), 2024 WL 124290 (4th Cir. Jan. 11, 2024).....	9
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-2979 (9th Cir.)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	11
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 573 U.S. 954 (2014)	10
<i>National Ass’n for Gun Rights v. Lamont</i> , No. 23-1162 (2d Cir.)	15
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	1, 2, 8-10, 13-21
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 93 F.4th 1150 (9th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	12
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	11
<i>Wilson v. Girard</i> , 354 U.S. 524 (1957)	11
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	11

STATUTES

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. Law No. 103-322, § 110102, 108 Stat. 1796 (Sept. 13, 1994)	4
Cal. Penal Code § 16350	4
Cal. Penal Code § 16790	4
Cal. Penal Code § 16890	4
Cal. Penal Code §§ 30500-31115	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 53-202a–53-202o	4
Del. Code tit. 11 § 1465	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Del. Code tit. 11 § 1466.....	4
D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2501.01(3A)	4
D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2502.02(a)(6)	4
D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2505.01	4
D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2505.02(a).....	4
D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2505.02(c)	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-8	4
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1.9	4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §§ 121-123	4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131M	4
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(b)	3
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(d).....	3
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(h)(1)	22
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(h)(1)(i)-(iii)	4
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-303(a)	3
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-305(b)	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-1w.....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-5.....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-5.....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-12.....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-13.....	4
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(22).....	4
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02(7).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.10	4
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(16-a)	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.390	4
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 11	11, 12
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Charles DiMaggio, et al., <i>Changes in US Mass Shooting Deaths Associated with the 1994-2004 Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Analysis of Open-Source Data</i> , 86 J. Trauma Acute Care Surg. No. 1 (2019).....	3
Model Law: Report of Firearms Committee, Handbook of the National Conference on Uniform State Laws and Proceedings of the Thirty-Eighth Annual Meeting (1928)	22
Robert J. Spitzer, <i>Gun Accessories and the Second Amendment: Assault Weapons, Magazines, and Silencers</i> , 83 Law & Contemp. Probs. 231 (2020).....	21
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	11
